

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

KEITH SNYDER and SUSAN
MANSANAREZ, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC,

Defendant.

TRACEE A. BEECROFT,

Plaintiff,

v.

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC,

Defendant.

CONSOLIDATED NO. 1:14-cv-08461

Class Action

Jury Trial Demand

Honorable Matthew F. Kennelly

Case No.: 1:16-cv-08677

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
A. The prior settlement	2
B. The Court’s denial of final approval of the prior settlement	3
C. Mediation and the Amended Settlement Agreement	3
III. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	6
A. The Amended Settlement should be give final approval	6
1. The Amended Settlement provides adequate relief in light of the cost, risks and delay of continued litigation.....	7
2. The Amended Settlement treats Settlement Class Members equitably.....	9
3. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel have adequately represented the Settlement Class, had litigated sufficiently to understand the case, and support the Amended Settlement	10
4. The Amended Settlement Agreement is the result of arm’s-length negotiations.....	10
5. The reduced attorneys’ fee request supports approval.....	11
6. Settlement Class Members’ response supports approval.....	12
B. The Settlement Class should be finally certified	13
C. No additional notice is necessary.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Adams v. AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-00248-JAH-WVG, Dkt. No. 137 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012)	9
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 CV 2898, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)	12
<i>Estrada v. iYogi, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13–01989 WBS CKD, 2015 WL 5895942 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2015)	9
<i>Freeman v. Berge</i> , 68 F. App’x 738 (7th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Garret, et al. v. Sharps Compliance, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-04030, Dkt. No. 65 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2012)	9
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	9
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018)	8
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	13
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163, 175 n.10 (3d Cir. 2013).	13
<i>In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	9, 11
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	8, 12
<i>In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , No. 11 C 8176, 2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013)	12
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	11

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)8, 10, 12

Keepseagle v. Vilsack,
102 F. Supp. 3d 306 (D.D.C. 2015) 14

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)9

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) 12

Pearson v. Target Corp.,
893 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2018) 13

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) 12

Rose v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
Nos. 11 C 2390 & 12 C 4009, 2014 WL 4273358 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2014)9

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)8

Smith v. Levine Leichtman,
No. 10-cv-00010-JSW, 2014 WL 12641575 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2014)..... 14

Van Lith v. iHeartMedia + Entm't, Inc.,
No. 1:16-CV-00066-SKO, 2017 WL 4340337 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2017)8

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)6

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 7
